

36th ANNUAL REPORT

2022

AL-QADIR
Textile Mills Limited
6-Km, Jhelum Road, Chakwal

CONTENTS

Company Information	2
Notice of Annual General Meeting	3
Director's Report to the Members	4
Financial Data at a Glance	7
Auditor's Report to the Members	8
Balance Sheet	11
Profit & Loss Account	12
Statement of Comprehensive Income	13
Cash Flow Statement	14
Statement of Changes in Equity	15
Notes to the Financial Statements	16

VISION

Al-Qadir Textile Mills Limited is the largest exporter of cotton yarn in Rawalpindi Division, delivering quality products through innovative technology and effective resource management, maintaining high ethical and professional standards.

Pursuing its objectives, Al-Qadir Textile Mills Limited has over the years, preserved to attain the present enviable position, with its products competing at home and abroad.

We work to achieve commitments, integrity, fairness and teamwork into every aspect of our business dealings.

MISSION

Our mission is to keep ahead of our competitors. We can not be complacent about our achievements. Everyone from top management to workers is driven by this mission and engaged in applying resources to continual product improvement.

Given its vision and its focused strategy, Al-Qadir Textile Mills Limited, can look forward to as bright a future as its past.

Better utilization of man-power, continuous improvement in quality, customer's satisfaction is our mission.

COMPANY INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

CHAIRMAN

MR. ASIF ALI RAJA

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTORS

MR. GHULAM ALI RAJA
MR. AMMER ALI RAJA
MR. ADIL BASHIR RAJA
MST. TASNEEM AKHTAR
MST. YASMEEN BEGUM

AUDIT COMMITTEE:

CHAIRMAN

MEMBERS

MR. ADIL BASHIR RAJA
MST. TASNEEM AKHTAR
MST. YASMEEN BEGUM

HUMAN RESOURCE AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

CHARIMAN

MEMBERS

MR. GHULAM ALI RAJA
MR. ADIL BASHIR RAJA
MST. YASMEEN BEGUM

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER & COMPANY SECRETARY

MR. ZAHEER AHMED AKMAL

AUDITORS

NASIR JAVED MAQSOOD IMRAN
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS,
ISLAMABAD

BANKERS:

BANK AL-FALAH LIMITED

REGISTERED OFFICE

RAJA HOUSE, NEAR MAKKI MASJID,
CHAKWAL, PAKISTAN
TEL: 0543-540833 FAX: 0543-540834
URL: www.aqtextile.com
E-MAIL: info@aqtextile.com

HEAD OFFICE & MILLS

6-K.M. JHELUM ROAD, CHAKWAL

SHARE REGISTRARS

M/S F.D REGISTRAR SERVICES (SMC-PVT) LTD.,
17TH FLOOR, SAIMA TRADE BLOCK – A
I.I. CHUNDRIGAR ROAD,
KARACHI.

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the 36th Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at Mills Office 6-K.M Jhelum Road, Chakwal on Monday i.e. October 28, 2022 at 10:30 A.M to transact the following business.

1. To confirm the Minutes of the 35th Annual General Meeting held on October 30, 2021.
2. To receive and adopt the Audited Accounts of the company for the year ended 30th June 2022 and the Directors and Auditor's Report thereon.
3. To approve and appoint the "External Auditors" for the year 2022-23 and to fix their remuneration. The retiring auditor M/s Nasir Javed Maqsood Imran, Chartered Accountants, Islamabad being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment.
4. To consider any other business with the permission of the chair.

Chakwal
October 07, 2022

By order of the Board
Zaheer Ahmed Akmal
Company Secretary

NOTICES:

1. The share transfer books of the company will remain closed from 21st October to 28th October 2022 (both days inclusive). Transfer received in order at the Registrars of the Company i.e., M/s F.D Registrar Services (SMC-PVT) Ltd 17th Floor, Saima Trade Block-A, I.I Chundrigar Road, Karachi.
2. A member entitled to attend and vote all the general meetings, is entitled to appoint another member as proxy to attend and vote for his/her behalf. Complete proxy form must be received at Company's Registrar or the Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting.
3. Any individual beneficial owner of CDC, entitled to vote at this meeting must bring his/her original Computerized National Identity Card with him/her to prove his/her identity and in case of proxy, a copy of shareholders' attested Computerized National Identity Card must be attached with the proxy form.
4. Pursuant to provisions of section 134 of the Act, if the company receives consent from member holding aggregate 10% or more shareholding, residing in geographical location to participate in the meeting through video conference at least seven days prior to the date of meeting, the company will arrange video conference facility in that city subject to availability of such facility in that city.
5. Shareholders are requested to promptly notify the Company or the Registrars of the Company of any change in their address.

DIRECTOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

In the Name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful

The Directors of your Company have pleasure in presenting 36th Annual Report containing Audit Report and the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Performance of Company

By the Grace of Allah, this has been a phenomenal year for the Company in terms of turnover and profit earnings. The Company, during the year ended June 30, 2022, has been able to achieve a net turnover of Rs. 4677.965 million as compared to Rs. 3074.002 million in the last year. There is an increase of Rs. 1603.963 million (i.e. 52.178%) in the turnover as compared to previous year, which is by all means a great achievement of the Company's management. The company has been able to accomplish this milestone mainly due to increase in yarn sales prices and increase in quantity. After their opening post lockdown, the yarn markets have remained quite productive and active due to increase in demand in the value added sector of the textile industry. The Company has capitalized very effectively on the opportunities available in the yarn market which has helped the Company to earn profit in second consecutive year. Profit from operations during the year under review is Rs.335.913 million, in comparison with Rs. 366.018 million in the previous year. The Company, in the year under report has earned a profit before tax amounting to Rs. 309.461 million and a profit after tax of Rs. 212.703 million respectively, in comparison with profit before tax of Rs. 345.748 million and profit after tax of Rs. 246.171 million respectively, in the previous year. The management of the company had taken every step in the right direction to improve performance and better utilization of resources that ultimately improve the plant capacity and the sales in one hand and reduce the cost on the other.

Profit Appropriation

Considering the future capital investments & BMR in the machinery of the Company to enhance its generation, the directors have recommended in its meeting held on October 07, 2022 a cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share i.e. Nil% (June 30, 2021: final cash dividend NIL i.e., Re. NIL per share).

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

The earning per share (EPS) of the company for the year 2022 remained at Rs. 28.14 (2021: Earning per share was Rs. 32.56).

Principal Risks and Uncertainties

The Board of Directors are responsible to oversee the Company's operations and to devise an effective strategy to mitigate any potential adverse impact of risks. The Company's ability to continually assess market conditions and then react decisively, allow the Company to manage risks responsibility and take opportunities to strengthen the position of the Company when they arise. The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise long term finances, trade and other payables and short term borrowings. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for the Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets comprise of trade debts, advances, short term deposits, other receivables and cash and bank balances that arise directly from its operations. The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance.

Material Changes and Commitments:

No adverse material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company have occurred between the end of the financial year to which this balance sheet relates and the date of the Director's Report.

Adequacy of Internal Financial Controls:

A system of sound internal control is established and implemented at all levels of the Company by the Board of Directors. The system of internal control is sound in design for ensuring achievement of Company's objectives and operational effectiveness and efficiency, reliable financial reporting and compliance with laws, regulations and policies.

Future Outlook

The year 2021-22 was proving to be a promising and fruitful year for the economy and industry, however, things changed quite significantly in the second half of the year because of political instabilities, high inflation on account of acceleration of global oil prices, and abrupt devaluation of rupee. Further, the successive spells of torrential rains in the country have spelt disaster for the agriculture sector especially to the cotton. The prices of quality cotton have increased to Rs. 23,000 per maund.

The ongoing year is going to be very challenging on account of rising inflation, fiscal slippages and drying up of financial inflows. Mounting dollar-rupee disparity is another worry for the cotton importers because it is going to substantially increase the costs. Moving forward, it is essential to sustain the reform momentum and focus on policies for securing stability and promoting sustainable growth. There is a strong need to strike an appropriate balance between supporting the economy, ensuring debt sustainability and advancing structural reforms while maintaining social cohesion.

Therefore, it is quite important that the Government takes necessary steps and develop essential policies to neutralize the dangers to and impediments being faced by the textile industry because the ongoing financial year is going to be very difficult. We therefore urge the Government to take further remedial measures to ensure that economy stays on the right path and continues to grow positively.

CORPORAT & FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK:

The Directors confirm compliance with Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and Code of Corporate Governance Regulations, 2019 for the following matters.

- The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022 present fairly its state of affairs, the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity.
- Proper books of account of the company have been maintained.
- Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment.
- International Accounting Standards (IAS) as applicable in Pakistan has been followed in preparation of financial statements; and departure, if any, has been adequately disclosed.
- The system of internal control is sound in design. The process of monitoring will continue and control strengthened where ever considered necessary;
- There are no significant doubts upon the company's ability to continue as a going concern.
- Key operating and financial data of last six years is summarized.
- There are no outstanding statutory payments on accounts of taxes, duties, levies or charges except those reflected in the audited accounts.
- The company operated an un-funded and unapproved gratuity scheme. Provision is made annually to cover the obligations under the scheme. The latest actuarial valuation has been carried out as at June 30, 2022.
- During the year, six meetings of the Board of Directors were held and the attendance by each member is given at annexure.

Name of Directors	No. of Board Meeting Attended
Mr. Ghulam Ali Raja	5
Mr. Asif Ali Raja	5
Mr. Adil Bashir Raja	5
Mr. Aamir Ali Raja	4
Mst. Tasneem Akhtar	4
Mst. Yasmeen Begum	5

(The Board granted leave of absence to the directors who could not attend the meetings due to their pre-occupation.)

- During the year 5 meetings of the Audit Committee were held attendance by each director is as follows.

Mr. Aamir Ali Raja	Chairman	5
Mst. Tasneem Akhtar	Member	5
Mst. Yasmeen Begum	Member	4
- The pattern of shareholding as on June 30, 2022 and its disclosure as required in the Code of Corporate Governance is annexed with this report.
- During the year one meeting of the Human Resource and Remuneration Committee was held and attended by all the members.
- Code of conduct has been developed and are communicated and acknowledged by each Director and employee of the Company.
- The company has prepared a “Code of Conduct” and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to disseminate it throughout the company along with its supporting policies and procedures.

Corporate Social Responsibility

The company strongly believes in the integration of Corporate Social Responsibility into its business, and consistently endeavors to uplift communities that are influenced directly or indirectly by our business.

Environment, Health and Safety:

The company maintains safe working conditions avoiding the risk to the health of employees and public at large. The management has maintained safe environment in all its operations throughout the year and is constantly upgrading their safety and living facilities. Safety is a matter of concern for machinery as well as the employees working at plant. Fire extinguishers and other fire safety equipment’s have been placed at sites as well as head office of the Company. Regular drills are performed to ensure efficiency and efficacy of fire safety equipment’s.


AUDITORS

The present auditors of the Company M/S Nasir Javed Maqsood Imran, Chartered Accountants, Islamabad, retire and being eligible, offer themselves for re-appointment. The Audit Committee has recommended re-appointment of the same auditors.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The directors of the company wish to place on record their appreciation for the efforts of the executives, officers, staff members and workers of the company in achieving the best possible results. They also thank its shareholders, customer’s banks and financial institutions for their continued support extended by them in smooth running of company’s operations and hope that their cooperation will be continued with the same spirit in the years to come.

CHAKWAL
October 7, 2022


GHULAM ALI RAJA
(Chief Executive Officer)


ASIF ALI RAJA
(Director)

FINANCIAL DATA AT A GLANCE

FROM 2017 -2022

Rs Million

	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Sales Revenue	1,420.264	1,860.614	2,385.698	2,156.130	3,074.002	4,677.965
Marketing & Administrative Expenses	17.682	21.524	22.676	22.412	34.711	46.818
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	26.742	139.340	194.505	138.695	345.748	309.461
Profit/(Loss) after Tax	2.927	123.025	126.946	80.582	246.171	212.703
Capital expenditure	-	8.665	6.169	143.248	143.583	490.703
Shareholders' Equity	445.690	559.367	677.307	751.698	999.049	1,519.619
No. of Shares Outstanding	7.560	7.560	7.560	7.560	7.560	7.560
Break-up Value (Rs./Share)	58.95	73.99	89.59	99.431	132.149	201.008
Cash Dividend (%)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Dividend per Share (Rs.)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Bonus Share (%)	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Production converted on 20/s KG	9.839	12.860	13.698	11.662	13.625	15.451

Key Performance Indicators

Return on Shareholders' Equity	0.66	21.99	18.74	10.72	24.64	14.00
Return on Total Assets	0.35	15.79	13.29	6.85	16.57	8.26
Earning per Share (Rs.)	0.39	16.27	16.79	10.66	32.56	28.14
Total Assets	846.213	779.131	955.282	1,177.143	1,485.722	2,575.312



NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN
Chartered Accountants

Office # 17, 2nd Floor, Hill View Plaza,
Above Fresco Sweets Blue Area
Jinnah Avenue Islamabad
Phone: +92-51-2228138
+92-51-2228139
Email: islamabadoffice@njmi.net

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Al-Qadir Textile Mills Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of Al-Qadir Textile Mills Limited (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2022 and the statement of profit or loss, the statement of other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2022 and of the profit and other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Lahore Office:

3rd Floor, Pace Tower, Plot No. 27, Block "H", Gulberg 2 Lahore
Tel: 042-35754821-22, Fax: 042-36317513, Email: nasirgulzar@njmi.net

Karachi Office:

Office No. 807, 8th Floor, Q.M. House, Plot No. 11/2, Ellander Road,
Opposite to Shaheen Complex, Off. I.I Chundrigar Road.
Tel: 021-32212382, 32212383, 32211516, Fax: 021-32211515, Email: khi@njmi.net

cpaai MEMBER
mgeworldwide



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss, the statement of other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980)

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Mr. Imran Ul Haq.

Place:

Islamabad

Date:

07 October 2022

Nasir Javaid Maqsood Imran
NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

UDIN:AR202210163kHXvesdoO

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated	2020 Rupees Restated
SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES				
Share capital	6	75,600,000	75,600,000	75,600,000
Capital reserves				
Share deposit money	7	15,922,750	15,922,750	15,922,750
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	8	490,917,731	187,801,115	191,590,711
Revenue reserves				
Accumulated profit		937,178,698	719,725,253	468,584,624
Total equity		1,519,619,180	999,049,118	751,698,086
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Deferred liabilities	9	253,691,752	120,879,897	115,437,027
Long term loan	10	366,578,652	37,069,393	-
Government grant	11	46,111,673	5,981,129	-
		666,382,076	163,930,418	115,437,027
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Trade and other payables	12	264,346,195	224,891,076	218,880,852
Accrued mark-up		2,401,755	2,538,104	1,827,436
Short term borrowings	13	1,386,427	1,386,427	54,386,427
Current portion of long term loan		33,955,791	-	-
Unclaimed dividend		1,526,097	1,526,097	1,526,097
Current portion of government grant		17,669,361	1,779,054	-
Provision for taxation	14	68,025,118	90,622,048	33,386,644
		389,310,744	322,742,807	310,007,456
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS				
	15	-	-	-
		2,575,312,000	1,485,722,343	1,177,142,569
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Property, plant and equipment	16	1,563,015,608	721,421,928	624,058,483
Long term deposits	17	444,599	444,599	444,599
		1,563,460,207	721,866,527	624,503,082
CURRENT ASSETS				
Stores, spares and loose tools	18	65,533,286	12,782,418	13,365,223
Stock in trade	19	151,502,423	393,160,683	352,749,842
Trade debts - considered good	20	58,643,621	50,055,823	31,427,423
Short term advances and deposits	21	123,136,444	116,902,957	56,159,899
Tax refunds due from the government	22	21,692,470	15,958,246	21,601,289
Short term investment	23	447,492,642	10,107,462	101,554
Cash and bank balances	24	143,850,908	164,888,227	77,234,257
		1,011,851,793	763,855,816	552,639,487
		2,575,312,000	1,485,722,343	1,177,142,569

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
Sales	25	4,677,965,422	3,074,002,253
Cost of sales	26	(4,254,373,437)	(2,640,926,857)
Gross profit		423,591,985	433,075,396
Selling and distribution expenses	27	1,660,302	1,849,620
Administrative expenses	28	46,817,879	34,711,453
Other operating expenses	29	39,200,856	30,496,232
		(87,679,038)	(67,057,305)
Profit from operations		335,912,947	366,018,091
Other operating Income	30	50,359,379	5,236,104
		386,272,326	371,254,195
Finance cost	31	(76,811,195)	(25,505,964)
Profit before taxation		309,461,131	345,748,231
Taxation	32	(96,757,881)	(99,577,046)
Profit after taxation		212,703,250	246,171,185

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DIRECTOR

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
Profit after taxation		212,703,250	246,171,185
Other comprehensive income :			
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
(Loss) on remeasurement of post employment benefit obligations		(441,866)	(478,730)
		(441,866)	(478,730)
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets.		411,854,710	-
Impact of deferred tax		(103,546,033)	-
Other comprehensive (loss) transferred to equity		308,308,677	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		520,570,062	245,692,455

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.

 <hr style="width: 100%;"/> CHIEF EXECUTIVE	 <hr style="width: 100%;"/> DIRECTOR
--	--

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

	Share capital	Capital reserves		Revenue reserves	Total
		Share deposit money	Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	Accumulated profit	
-----Rupees-----					
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2020 - AS PREVIOUSLY STATED	75,600,000	15,922,750	191,590,712	471,676,100	754,789,561
Restatement adjustment - Note 39	-	-	-	(3,091,476)	(3,091,476)
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2020 - RESTATED	75,600,000	15,922,750	191,590,712	468,584,624	751,698,085
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year (Restated)	-	-	-	246,171,185	246,171,185
Appropriation					
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	-	-	-	(478,730)	(478,730)
	-	-	-	245,692,455	245,692,455
Change of deferred tax	-	-	1,658,577	-	1,658,577
Surplus realized on incremental depreciation net of deferred tax	-	-	(5,448,174)	5,448,174	-
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2021 - RESTATED	75,600,000	15,922,750	187,801,115	719,725,253	999,049,118
Total comprehensive income for the year					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	212,703,250	212,703,250
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	308,308,677	(441,866)	307,866,811
	-	-	308,308,677	212,261,384	520,570,062
Change of deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-
Surplus realized on incremental depreciation net of deferred tax	-	-	(5,192,061)	5,192,061	-
BALANCE AS AT JUNE 30, 2022	75,600,000	15,922,750	490,917,731	937,178,698	1,519,619,180

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.


 CHIEF EXECUTIVE


 DIRECTOR

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES	33	468,847,744	247,640,293
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(490,926,369)	(143,681,913)
Capital work in progress		(23,554,077)	(2,931,687)
Proceeds from disposal of assets		46,250,000	4,803,500
Investment at FVTPL - net		(436,725,346)	(10,005,798)
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(904,955,792)</u>	<u>(151,815,898)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Short term borrowings		-	(50,000,000)
Long term borrowing		416,775,928	44,829,576
Long term borrowing paid		(1,705,200)	-
Loan from directors-net		-	(3,000,000)
Net cash generated from financing activities		<u>415,070,728</u>	<u>(8,170,424)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(21,037,320)	87,653,970
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		164,888,227	77,234,257
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		<u>143,850,908</u>	<u>164,888,227</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 42 form an integral part of these financial statements.

	
<hr style="width: 80%; margin: auto;"/>	<hr style="width: 80%; margin: auto;"/>
CHIEF EXECUTIVE	DIRECTOR

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017). The Company is engaged in the business of textile spinning.

Geographical Location of Head office and business units:	
Registered Office	Raja house, near Makki Masjid, Chakwal
Plant Unit 01 & Unit 02	6 K.m. Jhelum road, Chakwal

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as mentioned in relevant notes hereunder.

2.2 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved accounting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017. In case requirements differ, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 shall prevail.

3. STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED APPROVED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

3.1 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective in current year and are relevant to the Company

Following amendments to published approved accounting standards are mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2021:

- Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases' – Covid-19 related rent concessions extended beyond 30 June 2021.

- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform– Phase 2 which amended IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments', IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement', IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts', IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' and IFRS 16 'Leases'.

The above-mentioned amendments to approved accounting standards did not have any impact on the amounts recognised in prior period and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

3.2 Amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective in current year but not relevant to the Company

There are amendments to published standards that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2021 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements and are therefore not detailed in these financial statements.

3.3 Amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yet effective but relevant to the Company

Following amendments to existing standards have been published and are mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2022 or later periods:

(a) IAS 1 Classification of liabilities

Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements') effective for the annual period beginning on or after 01 January 2023. These amendments in the standards have been added to further clarify when a liability is classified as current. The standard also amends the aspect of classification of liability as non current by requiring the assessment of the entity's right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors'.

(b) IAS 16 Proceeds before an asset's intended use

Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment') effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Clarifies that sales proceeds and cost of items produced while bringing an item of property, plant and equipment to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management e.g. when testing etc., are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with applicable Standards. The entity measures the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of IAS 2 'Inventories'. The standard also removes the requirement of deducting the net sales proceeds from cost of testing. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments. The entity shall recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

(c) IAS 37 Onerous contracts

Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets') effective for the annual period beginning on or after 01 January 2022 amends IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' by mainly adding paragraphs which clarifies what comprise the cost of fulfilling a contract. Cost of fulfilling a contract is relevant when determining whether a contract is onerous. An entity is required to apply the amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments (the date of initial application). Restatement of comparative information is not required, instead the amendments require an entity to recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.

The following annual improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 01 January 2022:

- IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' – The amendment clarifies that an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf, when it applies the '10 per cent' test in paragraph B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognize a financial liability.

- IFRS 16 'Leases' – The amendment partially amends Illustrative Example 13 accompanying IFRS 16 'Leases' by excluding the illustration of reimbursement of leasehold improvements by the lessor. The objective of the amendment is to resolve any potential confusion that might arise in lease incentives.

- IAS 41 'Agriculture' – The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 for entities to exclude taxation cash flows when measuring the fair value of a biological asset using a present value technique.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IFRS Practice Statement 2 'Making Materiality Judgement') effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 January 2023. These amendments are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. Earlier, IAS 1 states that an entity shall disclose its 'significant accounting policies' in their financial statements. These amendments shall assist the entities to disclose their 'material accounting policies' in their financial statements

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 'Income taxes') effective for annual periods beginning on or after 01 January 2023. These amendments clarify how companies account for deferred tax on transactions such as leases and decommissioning obligations.

Change in definition of Accounting Estimate (Amendments to IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors') effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. This change replaced the definition of Accounting Estimate with a new definition, intended to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.

The above amendments and improvements are likely to have no significant impact on the financial statements.

3.4 Standards and amendments to approved published standards that are not yet effective and not considered relevant to the Company

There are other standards and amendments to published standards that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2022 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements and are therefore not detailed in these financial statements.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting standards require management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision effects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods. Judgements made by management in application of the approved accounting standards that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed in respective policy notes. The areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Company's financial statements or where judgements were exercised in application of accounting policies are as follows:

i) Estimation of government grant on subsidized loan.

To record grant from loan proceeds, a market discount rate has to be estimated.

ii) Fair value measurement

The fair value of financial instruments and fixed assets that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques based on assumptions that are dependant on conditions at existing statement of financial position date.

iii) Useful lives, patterns of economic benefits and impairments

Estimates with respect to residual values and useful lives and pattern of flow of economic benefits are based on the analysis of the management of the Company. Further the Company reviews the value of assets for possible impairment on an annual basis. Any change in the estimates in the future might effect the carrying amount of respective item of property, plant and equipment, with corresponding effect on the depreciation charge and impairment.

iv) Inventories

Net realizable value of inventories is determined with reference to currently prevailing selling prices less estimated expenditure to make sales.

v) Taxation

In making the estimates for income tax currently payable by the Company, the management takes into account the current income tax law and the decisions of appellate authorities on certain issues in the past.

vi) Staff retirement benefits

Certain actuarial assumptions have been adopted as disclosed in Note 9.1 to the financial statement for valuation of present value of defined benefit obligations.

vii) Future estimation of export sales

Deferred tax calculation has been based on estimates of future ratio of export and local sales.

viii) Revenue from contracts with customers involving sale of goods

When recognizing revenue in relation to the sale of goods to customers, the key performance obligation of the Company is considered to be the point of delivery of the goods to the customer, as this is deemed to be the time that the customer obtains control of the promised goods.

ix) Contingencies and commitments

The assessment of contingencies and commitments inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement as the outcome of future events cannot be predicted with certainty. The Company, based on the availability of latest information, estimates the value of contingent assets and liabilities which may differ on occurrence / non-occurrence of the uncertain future events.

x) Provision for doubtful debts

The allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) assessment requires a degree of estimation and judgement. It is based on the lifetime expected credit loss, grouped based on days overdue, and makes assumptions to allocate an overall expected credit loss rate for each group. These assumptions include recent sales experience and historical collection rates and future macroeconomic indicators.

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated:

5.1 Employee benefits

Defined benefit plans

The Company operates an unfunded gratuity for all of its permanent employees, who attain the minimum qualification period for entitlement to gratuity. Provision is made annually to cover the obligation on the basis of actuarial valuation and charged to income currently. The most recent actuarial valuation was carried out on June 30 ,2021 using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

All actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income as they occur, immediately recognises all past service costs and replaces interest cost and expected return on plan assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability / asset.

5.2 Taxation

Current

Provision for current tax is based on the taxable income for the year determined in accordance with the prevailing law for taxation income. The charge for current year is calculated using prevailing tax rates or tax rate expected to apply to the profit for the year if enacted. The charge for the current tax also includes adjustments, where considered necessary, to provision for tax made in previous years arising from assessments framed during the year for such years.

Deferred

Deferred tax is accounted for using the statement of financial position liability method in respect of all temporary differences arising from differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and corresponding tax bases in the computation of the taxable profits. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all temporary differences and deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized.

Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit or loss account, except in the case of items credited or charged to equity in which case it is included in equity.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each financial year end and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of deferred tax asset to be utilized.

5.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company's functional currency. All monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Pak Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the statement of financial position date or rates fixed under the Exchange Rate Absorption Scheme of State Bank of Pakistan or forward exchange rate booking, while the transactions in foreign currency during the year are initially recorded in functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at the transaction date. All known monetary items are translated in Pak Rupees at exchange rates prevailing on the date of transaction or on the date when fair values are determined. The Company charges all the exchange differences to profit or loss account.

5.4 Property, plant and equipment

Owned

Property, plant and equipment except freehold land and capital work-in-process are stated at cost / revalued amount less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses (if any). Cost of property, plant and equipment consists of historical cost, borrowing cost pertaining to erection / construction period of qualifying assets and other directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to working condition. Freehold land and capital work in progress are stated at cost / revalued amount less any recognized impairment loss.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repair and maintenance costs are charged to profit or loss account during the period in which they are incurred.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of operating fixed assets are credited to surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same assets are charged against this surplus, all other decreases are charged to the statement of profit or loss. Each year the difference between depreciation based on revalued carrying amount of the asset (the depreciation charged to the statement of profit or loss) and depreciation based on the assets' original cost is transferred from surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets to retained earnings. All transfers to / from surplus on revaluation of operating fixed assets are net of applicable deferred income tax.

Depreciation

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is charged to profit or loss account applying the reducing balance method so as to write off the cost / revalued amount of the assets over their estimated useful lives at the rates given in Note 14. The Company charges the depreciation on additions from the date when the asset is available for use and on deletions up to the date when the asset is de-recognized.

The residual values and useful lives are reviewed by the management, at each financial year-end and adjusted if impact on depreciation is significant.

De-recognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the profit or loss account in the year the asset is de-recognized.

5.5 Inventories

Inventories, except for stock in transit and waste stock / rags are stated at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined as follows:

Stores, spare parts and loose tools

Useable stores, spare parts and loose tools are valued principally at moving average cost, while items considered obsolete are carried at nil value. Items in transit are valued at cost comprising invoice value plus other charges incurred thereon.

Stock in trade

Cost of raw material, work-in-process and finished good is determined as follows:

Raw material at weighted average purchase cost

Work-in-process and finished goods at weighted average manufacturing cost including a portion of production overheads

Materials in transit are valued at cost comprising invoice value plus other charges paid thereon.

Waste stock / rags are valued at net realizable value.

Net realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completions and the estimated costs necessarily to make a sale.

5.6 Borrowing cost

Interest, mark-up and other charges on long term finances are capitalized up to the date of commissioning of respective qualifying assets acquired out of the proceeds of such long term finances. All other interest, mark up and other charges are recognized in profit or loss account.

5.7 Trade debts

Trade debts are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses.

5.8 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds and the redemption value is recognized in the profit or loss account over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

5.9 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are initially recognized at fair value, which is normally the transaction cost.

5.10 Revenue recognition

Revenue represents the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods sold or services rendered, net of discounts and sales tax. Revenue is recognised over the time and on point of time, when (or as) the Company satisfies performance obligations by transferring the promised goods or services to its customers. Any bundled goods or services that are distinct are separately recognized, and any discounts or rebates on the contract price are generally allocated to the separate elements.

Revenue is recognized in accordance with the aforementioned principle in the following manner:

- Identify the contract with a customer
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract
- Determine the transaction price of the contract
- Allocate the transaction price to each of the separate performance obligations in the contract
- Recognize the revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation

Revenue from different sources is recognized as under:

- i) Sales revenue is recognized when the goods are transferred and significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the customer, which is the only performance obligation.
- ii) Interest income is accounted for on accrual basis using effective interest rate method.
- iii) Rebate on exports, if any is accounted for on actual receipt basis.
- iv) Dividend is recognized when right to receive the dividend is established.

5.11 Contract liabilities

Contract liability is the obligation of the Company to transfer goods to a customer for which the Company has received consideration from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company performs its performance obligations under the contract.

5.12 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

5.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

5.14 Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Company's asset are reviewed at each statement of financial position date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of such asset is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss account. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in profit or loss account.

5.15 Off setting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are off set and the net amount is reported in the financial statements when there is legal enforceable right to off set and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

5.16 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash in hand, cash at bank on current, saving and deposit accounts.

5.17 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument and assets and liabilities are stated initially at cost which is the fair value of consideration given or received. The financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value, amortized cost or cost as the case may be with classifications into:

- i) at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- ii) at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and
- iii) at amortized cost. Subsequently:

i) Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

ii) Financial assets at FVTOCI

Elected investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss).

iii) Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and FVTOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade debts and other receivables, the Company had to apply the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.

Derecognition of financial instruments

The Company de-recognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred, or it neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the transferred asset. Any interest in such derecognized financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. The Company de-recognizes a financial liability (or a part of financial liability) from its statement of financial position when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

5.18 Related party transaction

Transactions and contracts with the related parties are carried out at arm's length price determined in accordance with comparable uncontrolled price method, except decided by Board of Directors in exceptional circumstances.

5.19 Dividend and other appropriations

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognized as a liability in the Company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are declared and other appropriations are recognized in the period in which these are approved by the Board of Directors.

5.20 Government Grants

Government grant is recognised when there is reasonable assurance that:

- a) The company shall comply with the conditions attaching to them
- b) The grants will be received

The benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest is treated as a government grant. Initially, it is worked out as difference between Loan proceeds and its Present value discounted at market interest rate. Subsequently, Government grants are recognised in statement of profit or loss on systematic basis in line with related expenditure using income approach.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
6. SHARE CAPITAL			
Authorized:			
15,000,000 (2020 : 15,000,000) Ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each		<u>150,000,000</u>	<u>150,000,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and paid up:			
6,691,000 (2021 : 6,691,000) ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each, issued for cash		66,910,000	66,910,000
869,000 (2021 : 869,000) ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each, issued for consideration other than cash		<u>8,690,000</u>	<u>8,690,000</u>
		<u>75,600,000</u>	<u>75,600,000</u>

7. SHARE DEPOSIT MONEY

This represents amount received from Chief Executive Officer Mr. Ghulam Ali Raja in 1993.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
8. SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF FIXED ASSETS			
Opening balance		290,888,214	246,985,138
Surplus not subject to deferred tax:			
Opening balance		<u>61,689,105</u>	<u>61,689,105</u>
Assets revalued during the year		<u>49,351,250</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>111,040,355</u>	<u>61,689,105</u>
Surplus subject to deferred tax:			
Opening balance		<u>179,847,859</u>	<u>185,296,033</u>
Assets revalued/adjustment during the year		<u>362,503,460</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>542,351,320</u>	<u>185,296,033</u>
Deferred tax relating to revalued amount		<u>(157,281,883)</u>	<u>(53,735,850)</u>
Revaluation surplus net of deferred tax		<u>496,109,792</u>	<u>193,249,288</u>
Surplus realized during the year (net of deferred tax):			
- Incremental depreciation		<u>(5,192,061)</u>	<u>(5,448,174)</u>
- Surplus realized on disposal of assets		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>(5,192,061)</u>	<u>(5,448,174)</u>
		<u>490,917,731</u>	<u>187,801,115</u>

The latest revaluation of property, plant and equipment was carried out on June 30, 2022 by independent valuer M/s Harvesters Services (Private) Limited using market based approach. The incidence of deferred tax doesn't arise on revaluation of land.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
9. DEFERRED LIABILITIES			
Gratuity - unfunded defined benefit plan	9.1	4,166,890	2,789,548
Deferred tax	9.2	249,524,862	118,090,349
		<u>253,691,752</u>	<u>120,879,897</u>

9.1 Gratuity - unfunded defined benefit plan

Company operates unfunded gratuity scheme for its employees that pays a lump sum gratuity to members on leaving company's service after completion of one year of continuous service. The future contribution rates of the scheme include allowances for deficit and surplus. Projected unit credit method based on below mentioned significant assumptions used for valuation of this scheme. The latest actuarial valuation was carried out by M/S TRT Associates as on June 30, 2022.

Staff Gratuity-Defined Benefit Plan

The amounts recognized in financial statements are determined as follows :-

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
a) Liability recognized in the statement of financial			
Present value of defined benefit obligation		<u>4,166,890</u>	<u>2,789,548</u>
		<u>4,166,890</u>	<u>2,789,548</u>
b) Movement in present value of defined benefit obligation:			
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year		2,789,548	3,474,152
Current service cost		9,148,606	5,100,773
Interest cost		(125,430)	27,893
Benefits paid		(8,087,700)	(6,292,000)
Actuarial (gain)/loss on present value of defined benefit obligation		441,866	478,730
		<u>4,166,890</u>	<u>2,789,548</u>
c) Remeasurement recognized in other comprehensive income:			
Actuarial (gain)/loss on present value of defined benefit obligation		441,866	478,730
		<u>441,866</u>	<u>478,730</u>
d) Amount recognized in the statement of profit or loss:			
Current service cost		9,148,606	5,100,773
Interest cost		(125,430)	27,893
		<u>9,023,176</u>	<u>5,128,666</u>
e) Expense is recognized in the following line items in the statement of profit or loss:			
Administrative expenses		902,318	512,867
Cost of sales		8,120,858	4,615,799
		<u>9,023,176</u>	<u>5,128,666</u>

f) Principal actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation carried out as at year end are as follows:

Discount rate - per annum	13.25%	10.00%
Expected rate of increase in salary - per annum	12.25%	9.00%
Average duration of Liability	9 years	8 years
Average expected remaining working life of employees	9 years	9 years
Mortality rates	Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005	Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005

g) Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis as at June 30, 2022

	Discount rate + 1%	Discount rate - 1%	Salary increase + 1%	Salary increase -1%
PVDBO	3,734,928	4,648,913	4,648,810	3,734,882

Sensitivity analysis as at June 30, 2021

	Discount rate + 1%	Discount rate - 1%	Salary increase + 1%	Salary increase -1%
PVDBO	2,576,069	3,020,644	3,020,718	2,576,101

The above sensitivity analysis are based on the changes in assumptions while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to significant assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected credit unit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied when calculating the liability recognized within the statement of financial position.

h) Risk associated with defined benefit plan

- **Interest rate Risk-** The present value of defined benefit liability is calculated using a discount rate determined by reference to the market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality corporate bonds, or where there is no deep market in such bonds, by reference to market yields on Government bonds. Currencies and terms of bond yields used must be consistent with the currency and estimated term of the post-employment benefit obligations being discounted. A decrease in bond interest rates will increase the liability, and vice versa.
- **Salary risk-** The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the liability and vice versa.
- **Withdrawal Rate Risk-** The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the withdrawal rate / attrition rate of plan participants. As such, an increase in the withdrawal rate may increase/ decrease the liability and vice versa depending on the age-service distribution of the exiting employees.
- **Mortality rate risk-** The present value of the defined benefit liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants during employment. An improvement in the mortality rates of the participants may increase/decrease the liability and vice versa depending on the age-service distribution of the exiting employees.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
9.2 Deferred tax			
Differences in tax and accounting bases of assets		103,573,990	71,188,601
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment		157,281,883	53,735,850
		260,855,873	124,924,451
Provision for gratuity		(1,208,398)	(808,969)
Provision for expected credit loss		(5,545,682)	(928,559)
Workers profit participation payable		(4,576,930)	(5,096,574)
		249,524,862	118,090,349

9.3 Movement in Deferred Tax Balances

	As at 1st July 2021	Statement of Changes in Equity	Statement of profit or loss	As at 30th June 2022
	Rupees			
Differences in tax and accounting bases of assets	71,188,601	-	32,385,389	103,573,990
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	53,735,850	103,546,033	-	157,281,883
Provision for gratuity	(808,969)	-	(399,429)	(1,208,398)
Provision for expected credit loss	(928,559)	-	(4,617,124)	(5,545,682)
Workers profit participation payable	(5,096,574)	-	519,644	(4,576,930)
	118,090,349	103,546,033	27,888,480	249,524,862

10. LONG TERM LOAN

This represents present value of loan obtained under State Bank of Pakistan's Temporary Economic Relief Funding policy. The discount rate used ranges from 10.60% to 11.74% (2021:10.69 %). Further details are provided under note 13.2

	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees Restated
Total amount	400,534,443	37,069,393
Less: current portion	33,955,791	-
Non-current portion	366,578,652	37,069,393

11. GOVERNMENT GRANT

		Restated
Total amount	63,781,033	7,760,183
Less: current portion	17,669,361	1,779,054
Non-current portion	46,111,673	5,981,129

This represents difference between present value of loan and loan proceeds against TERF scheme of State Bank of Pakistan according to note 10 . It will charged to statement of profit or loss against related expenditure.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES			
Trade creditors		20,061,333	12,524,309
Accrued and other payables		70,409,693	57,170,449
Contract liabilities		123,544,259	89,568,940
Excise duty payable		-	1,629,032
Withholding tax payable		1,871,017	1,174,663
Sales tax payable		19,596,234	38,357,368
Workers' Profit Participation Fund	12.1	15,782,518	17,574,394
Workers' Welfare Fund		13,081,142	6,891,919
		<u>264,346,195</u>	<u>224,891,076</u>

12.1 Workers' Profit Participation Fund

Opening balance		17,574,394	17,805,037
Allocation for the period		15,782,518	17,574,394
Paid during the year		(17,574,394)	(17,805,037)
		<u>15,782,518</u>	<u>17,574,394</u>
Interest on unpaid balance		-	-
		<u>15,782,518</u>	<u>17,574,394</u>

The Company retains Worker's Profit Participation Fund for its business operations till the date of allocation to workers. Interest is paid at prescribed rate under the Companies Profit (Workers Participation Act), 1968 on funds utilized by the Company till the date of allocation to workers.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
13. SHORT TERM BORROWINGS			
Banks - secured	13.1	-	-
Related parties - unsecured	13.2	1,386,427	1,386,427
		<u>1,386,427</u>	<u>1,386,427</u>

13.1 Banks - secured

Bank Alfalah Limited -FAPC		-	-
Bank Alfalah Limited-FAFB		-	-
Bank Alfalah Limited - Cash Finance (Hypo)		-	-
Bank Alfalah Limited - Cash Finance (Pledge)		-	-
		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Other facilities obtained by the Company:

NATURE OF FACILITY	2022		2021		Expiry	Security
	LIMIT	MARK UP / COMMISSION	LIMIT	MARK UP / COMMISSION		
	Rupees (Million)		Rupees (Million)			
Current Finance (Pledge)	1,000.00	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum	650.00	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum	February 28, 2023	Pledge of fresh crop local cotton bales at 10% margin on KCA rates.
Current Finance (Pledge)-OTT	500.00	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum	500.00	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum		Pledge of fresh crop local cotton bales at 10% margin on KCA rates.
Current Finance (Hypo)	(50.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum	(50.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin).1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875M.
FAFB-FE-25 Own source-Discrepant<Sub limit of FBP-D>	(100.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum / Treasury rate*	(100.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum / Treasury rate*		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Lien on export bills (accepted). Lien on discrepant documents against LC's. Lien on export LC. 1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875M.
FAFB Own source-Discrepant<Sub limit of FBP-D>	(100.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum / Treasury rate*	(100.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum / Treasury rate*		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Lien on export bills (accepted). Lien on discrepant documents against LC's. Lien on export LC. 1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875Mn.
Sub-limit of Current Finance Pledge: FIM	(200.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum	(200.00)	3 Months KIBOR + 2.25% per annum		Pledge of imported cotton bales at invoice value (imported under LCs established through Bank Alfalah Limited). All Other charges (import duties, taxes etc.) towards landed cost at godown would be borne by the customer.
FBP-Discrepant Documents	100.00	Treasury rate*	100.00	Treasury rate*		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Lien on export bills (accepted). Lien on discrepant documents against LC's. 1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875M.

L/C Sight -Sub limit of FBP-D	(100.00)	0.20% for 1st quarter and 0.10% for subsequent quarters*	(100.00)	0.20% for 1st quarter and 0.10% for subsequent quarters*	February 28, 2023	1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Nil margin, on LC or SBP directives whichever is higher. Lien on documents - LC foreign
L/C Sight -Sub limit of Current Finance Pledge	(200.00)	0.20% for 1st quarter and 0.10% for subsequent quarters*	(200.00)	0.20% for 1st quarter and 0.10% for subsequent quarters*		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Nil margin, on LC or SBP directives whichever is higher. Lien on documents - LC foreign

NATURE OF FACILITY	2022		2021		Expiry	Security
	LIMIT	MARK UP / COMMISSION	LIMIT	MARK UP / COMMISSION		
	Rupees (Million)		Rupees (Million)			

LC Usance 1 <Sub limit of FBP-D>	(20.00)	0.20 % for 1st & 0.10% for subsequent quarters.*	(20.00)	0.20 % for 1st & 0.10% for subsequent quarters.*	February 28, 2023	1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Lien on documents under LC/accepted drafts (covered through TR). 20% cash margin on against ULC for import of machinery.1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875Mn.
Acceptance against Foreign LC 7.1 <Sub limit of FBP-D>	(20.00)	0.10% / Month beyond expiry of ULC	(20.00)	0.10% / Month beyond expiry of ULC		1st charge of PKR 244M on company's entire current assets.(with 30% margin) . Lien on documents under LC/accepted drafts (covered through TR). 20% cash margin on against ULC for import of machinery.1st Hypothecation charge on plant and machinery of PKR 875Mn.

Letter of credit (Sight)-OTT	(221.00)	0.2% for 1st Qtr,0.1% subs qtr. (All inclusive)	(221.00)	0.2% for 1st Qtr,0.1% subs qtr. (All inclusive)	OTT	Existing charge of Rs.580M shall be enhanced to 875M and upgraded to 1st before disbursement. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.
Term finance-under temporary economic relief fund-Sub limit of SLC-OTT	(221.00)	SBP rate +4% pa	(221.00)	SBP rate +4% pa	7 years after disbursement	Existing charge of Rs.580M shall be enhanced to 875M and upgraded to 1st before disbursement. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.
Term finance-under temporary economic relief fund-Sub limit of SLC-OTT	221.00	6MK+3.00 % p.a	221.00	6MK+3.00 % p.a	7 years or conversion into TERF	Existing charge of Rs.580M shall be enhanced to 875M and upgraded to 1st before disbursement. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.
Letter of credit (Sight)-OTT	250.00	0.20% per quarter (All inclusive)	250.00	0.20% per quarter (All inclusive)	OTT	1st charge of Rs.336M over plant & machinery with 25% margin.BAFL's existing charge of Rs.244M will be increased to Rs.580M.Value of P&M as per last valuation is PKR451M. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.
Term finance-under temporary economic relief fund-Sub limit of SLC-OTT	(250.00)	3MK+4.00 % p.a	(250.00)	3MK+4.00 % p.a	7 years or conversion into TERF	1st charge of Rs.336M over plant & machinery with 25% margin.BAFL's existing charge of Rs.244M will be increased to Rs.580M.Value of P&M as per last valuation is PKR451M. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.
Term finance-under temporary economic relief fund-Sub limit of SLC-OTT	(250.00)	SBP rate +4% pa	(250.00)	-	7 years after disbursement	1st charge of Rs.336M over plant & machinery with 25% margin.BAFL's existing charge of Rs.244M will be increased to Rs.580M.Value of P&M as per last valuation is PKR451M. Lien on import documents for LC. Nil margin on LC or SBP directives, whichever is higher.

*Rates will be on case to case basis.

13.2 Related parties - unsecured

This represents un-secured interest free and without repayment terms loan obtained from:

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
Ghulam Ali Raja - Chief Executive Officer		1,386,427	1,386,427
Muhammad Bashir Raja - Director		-	-
H.Q Yarns Fabrics Private Limited		-	-
		<u>1,386,427</u>	<u>1,386,427</u>

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
14. PROVISION FOR TAXATION			
Opening balance		90,622,048	33,386,644
Provision for the			
Current year		68,025,118	90,623,070
Prior years		844,283	1,167,927
		<u>68,869,401</u>	<u>91,790,997</u>
		159,491,449	125,177,641
Paid / adjusted during the year		(91,466,331)	(34,555,593)
		<u>68,025,118</u>	<u>90,622,048</u>

15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

15.1 Tax status of the company against various pending cases is as follows:

Tax Year	Demand created (Rupees)	Under section of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001	Expected outcome
2011	503,734	124	In favor of company
2012	2,088	124	In favor of company
2013	4,224,595	124	In favor of company
2019	4,113,732	205	Provision for 3,451,766 has been provided
2019	50,860,622	122(5A)	undeterminable
2021	To be quantified	205	unfavorable
2021	To be quantified	122(5A) / 122(9)	Provision for 1,746,433 has been provided
2022	To be quantified	205	unfavorable

		2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT			
Operating fixed assets	16.1	1,536,529,844	718,490,241
Capital work-in-progress		26,485,764	2,931,687
		<u>1,563,015,608</u>	<u>721,421,928</u>

16.1 Operating fixed assets

Particulars	Free hold land	Freehold Building	Plant and machinery	Office equipment	Furniture & fixture	Telephone installations	Vehicles	Weigh station	Total
-----Rupees-----									
Year ended June 30, 2020									
Opening net book value	65,568,750	106,450,063	336,674,154	394,871	604,433	22,099	3,863,735	453,991	514,032,095
Additions	-	2,517,495	140,354,221	376,000	-	-	-	-	143,247,716
Depreciation charge	-	(5,322,503)	(26,975,452)	(42,574)	(60,443)	(2,210)	(772,747)	(45,399)	(33,221,328)
Revaluation surplus									-
Net book value	65,568,750	103,645,055	450,052,923	728,297	543,990	19,889	3,090,988	408,592	624,058,483
As at June 30, 2020									
Cost	65,568,750	132,450,405	634,808,134	1,950,380	2,505,529	429,519	22,681,830	1,172,188	861,566,735
Accumulated depreciation	-	(28,805,350)	(184,755,211)	(1,222,083)	(1,961,539)	(409,630)	(19,590,842)	(763,596)	(237,508,251)
Net book value	65,568,750	103,645,055	450,052,923	728,297	543,990	19,889	3,090,988	408,592	624,058,483
Year ended June 30, 2021									
Opening net book value	65,568,750	103,645,055	450,052,923	728,297	543,990	19,889	3,090,988	408,592	624,058,483
Additions	-	-	143,582,993	71,920	27,000	-	-	-	143,681,913
Cost of deletions	-	-	15,749,900	-	-	-	-	-	15,749,900
Depreciation charge	-	(5,182,253)	(40,396,121)	(79,998)	(56,666)	(1,989)	(618,198)	(40,859)	(46,376,083)
Accumulated dep for deletions	-	-	(12,875,828)	-	-	-	-	-	(12,875,828)
Net book value	65,568,750	98,462,802	550,365,723	720,219	514,324	17,900	2,472,790	367,732	718,490,241
As at June 30, 2021									
Cost	65,568,750	132,450,405	762,641,227	2,022,338	2,532,495	429,519	22,681,830	1,172,188	989,498,752
Accumulated depreciation	-	(33,987,603)	(212,275,504)	(1,302,119)	(2,018,171)	(411,619)	(20,209,040)	(804,456)	(271,008,511)
Net book value	65,568,750	98,462,802	550,365,723	720,219	514,324	17,900	2,472,790	367,732	718,490,241
Year ended June 30, 2022									
Opening net book value	65,568,750	98,462,802	550,365,723	720,219	514,324	17,900	2,472,790	367,732	718,490,241
Additions	-	-	490,703,369	33,000	190,000	-	-	-	490,926,369
Revaluation adjustment	49,351,250	35,327,948	327,175,513	-	-	-	-	-	411,854,710
Cost of deletions	-	-	60,083,645	-	-	-	-	-	60,083,645
Depreciation charge	-	(4,923,140)	(70,663,851)	(72,380)	(70,176)	(1,790)	(494,558)	(36,773)	(76,262,667)
Accumulated dep for deletions	-	-	(51,604,836)	-	-	-	-	-	(51,604,836)
Net book value	114,920,000	128,867,610	1,289,101,945	680,839	634,149	16,110	1,978,232	330,959	1,536,529,844
As at June 30, 2021									
Cost	114,920,000	167,778,353	1,520,436,463	2,055,338	2,722,495	429,519	22,681,830	1,172,188	1,832,196,186
Accumulated depreciation	-	(38,910,743)	(231,334,518)	(1,374,499)	(2,088,346)	(413,409)	(20,703,598)	(841,229)	(295,666,342)
Net book value	114,920,000	128,867,610	1,289,101,945	680,839	634,149	16,110	1,978,232	330,959	1,536,529,844

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
16.2 Depreciation for the year has been allocated as under:			
Cost of goods sold	26	75,623,764	45,619,232
Administrative expenses	28	638,903	756,851
		<u>76,262,667</u>	<u>46,376,083</u>

16.3 Freehold land, building and plant and machinery are stated at revalued amounts. Forced sale value of land, building and plant and machinery was Rs. 103,428,000/-, 115,980,849/- and 1,160,191,751 respectively as on the date of revaluation. Had there been no revaluation, related figures of these assets as at June 30, 2022 would have been as follows:

	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Written down value
	-----Rupees-----		
Freehold land	3,879,645	-	3,879,645
Freehold building	57,569,451	46,327,769	11,241,682
Plant and machinery	1,423,500,340	526,986,100	896,514,240
2022	<u>1,484,949,436</u>	<u>573,313,869</u>	<u>911,635,567</u>
2021	<u>1,054,329,713</u>	<u>556,644,077</u>	<u>497,685,636</u>

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
17. LONG TERM DEPOSITS			
Security deposits		<u>444,599</u>	444,599
		<u>444,599</u>	<u>444,599</u>

18. STORES, SPARES AND LOOSE TOOLS

Stores		19,462,004	8,650,299
Spares and loose tools		<u>46,071,282</u>	4,132,119
		<u>65,533,286</u>	<u>12,782,418</u>

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
19. STOCK IN TRADE			
Raw material		123,667,655	371,922,200
Work-in-process		18,642,075	15,868,128
Finished goods		9,054,017	4,489,713
Waste		138,676	880,642
		<u>151,502,423</u>	<u>393,160,683</u>
20. TRADE DEBTS - CONSIDERED GOOD			Restated
Unsecured - considered good		77,766,665	53,257,750
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	20.1	<u>(19,123,043)</u>	<u>(3,201,927)</u>
		<u>58,643,621</u>	<u>50,055,823</u>
20.1 ALLOWANCE FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS			
Opening balance		3,201,927	4,354,191
Increased / (Decreased) during the year		<u>15,921,116</u>	<u>(1,152,264)</u>
Closing balance		<u>19,123,043</u>	<u>3,201,927</u>
21. SHORT TERM ADVANCES AND DEPOSITS			
Advances considered good - unsecured			
- To suppliers		47,138,765	29,870,456
- To employees		2,784,637	2,244,837
Income tax		73,213,042	48,848,090
Letter of credit		-	35,939,574
		<u>123,136,444</u>	<u>116,902,957</u>
22. TAX REFUNDS DUE FROM THE GOVERNMENT			
Sales tax refundable		21,692,470	15,958,246
		<u>21,692,470</u>	<u>15,958,246</u>
Income tax refundable		-	-
		<u>21,692,470</u>	<u>15,958,246</u>
23. SHORT TERM INVESTMENT			
(At fair value through profit or loss)			
Opening balance		10,107,462	101,554
Investment during the year		800,100,000	10,000,000
Dividend re-invested		5,535,084	5,798
Fair value gain/(loss)		659,834	110
Redeemed		<u>(368,909,738)</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>447,492,642</u>	<u>10,107,462</u>

This represent investment in 4,548,988.5053 units (2021: 102,886.9728 units) of Alfalah GHP money market fund.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
24. CASH AND BANK BALANCES			
Cash in hand			
Cash in hand		600,000	9,664,637
Cheques in hand	24.1	3,403,369	-
		4,003,369	9,664,637
Cash at banks:			
Local currency			
on current accounts		133,048,373	148,716,449
on deposit accounts	24.2	6,799,166	3,891,394
Foreign currency			
on deposit account - USD Nil (2021 : USD 16,653.81)		-	2,615,747
		139,847,539	155,223,590
		143,850,908	164,888,227

24.1 This represents 16,672.76 USD (2021: Nil)

24.2 Rate of profit on bank deposit is 8.5% to 9.5% per annum (2021 :0.39% to 5.50% per annum).

25. SALES

Local			
Yarn		5,448,955,719.50	3,578,370,887
Waste		32,126,567	19,001,537
		5,481,082,287	3,597,372,424
Less: Sales tax		(803,116,865)	(523,370,171)
		4,677,965,422	3,074,002,253

26. COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed	26.1	3,358,270,621	1,993,198,018
Salaries, wages and benefits	26.2	223,484,652	165,020,367
Packing material		44,888,590	30,196,149
Fuel and power		486,786,554	353,858,668
Stores, spares and loose tools consumed		5,431,806	6,949,020
Repairs and maintenance		57,988,578	39,982,543
Insurance		4,292,181	2,504,530
Cotton cess		2,077,500	1,747,850
Depreciation	16.2	75,623,764	45,619,232
Miscellaneous		2,867,442	642,586
		4,261,711,688	2,639,718,963
Work-in-process			
Opening stock		15,868,128	14,550,538
Closing stock		(18,642,075)	(15,868,128)
		(2,773,947)	(1,317,590)
Cost of goods manufactured		4,258,937,741	2,638,401,373
Finished goods			
Opening stock		4,489,713	7,015,197
Closing stock		(9,054,017)	(4,489,713)
		(4,564,304)	2,525,484
		4,254,373,437	2,640,926,857

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
26.1 Raw material consumed			
Opening stock		372,802,841	331,184,107
Purchases		3,109,274,110	2,034,816,752
		<u>3,482,076,951</u>	<u>2,366,000,859</u>
Closing balance		<u>(123,806,331)</u>	<u>(372,802,841)</u>
		<u>3,358,270,621</u>	<u>1,993,198,018</u>

26.2 This includes employees' retirement benefits amounting to Rupees 8,120,858 (2021 : Rupees 4,615,799)

27. SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

Commission paid on local sales		1,660,302	1,849,620
		<u>1,660,302</u>	<u>1,849,620</u>

28. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries, wages and benefits	28.1	8,523,355	9,476,071
Directors' remuneration		14,929,309	9,555,368
Insurance		237,525	304,449
Vehicle running and maintenance		4,656,144	2,599,210
Traveling and conveyance		2,960,216	646,372
Entertainment		120,575	1,076,859
Postage and telecommunication		828,223	796,840
Printing and stationery		-	5,469
Legal and professional charges		3,799,880	1,279,200
Fee and subscription		2,266,008	1,230,350
ISO system		-	161,250
Guest house		1,585,891	1,277,731
Depreciation	16.2	638,903	756,851
News paper, books and periodicals		92,460	45,230
Repair and Maintenance (Admin building)		2,868,000	-
Miscellaneous Admin		1,564,957	718,460
Punjab sales tax on services			1,151,372
Default surcharge		1,746,433	3,451,766
Exchange loss		-	178,605
		<u>46,817,879</u>	<u>34,711,453</u>

28.1 This includes employees' retirement benefits amounting to Rupees 902,318 (2021 : Rupees 512,867).

29. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

			Restated
Auditors' remuneration	29.1	1,250,000	1,160,000
Donations	29.2	58,000	-
Expected credit loss		15,921,116	(1,152,264)
Workers' Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)		15,782,518	17,574,394
Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF)		6,189,223	6,891,919
Sales tax written off		-	6,022,182
		<u>39,200,856</u>	<u>30,496,232</u>

29.1 Auditors' remuneration

Audit fee		1,250,000	1,160,000
Tax services		-	-
		<u>1,250,000</u>	<u>1,160,000</u>

29.2 None of the directors and their spouses have any interest in the donee's fund.

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
30. OTHER OPERATING INCOME			
Financial assets			
Profit on deposit accounts		1,474,646	2,525,073
Exchange gain		786,044	-
Dividend		6,511,862	6,822
Fair value gain / loss		659,834	110
Capital gain		3,155,802	774,672
Other Income		-	-
Gain on disposal of fixed assets		37,771,191	1,929,428
		<u>50,359,379</u>	<u>5,236,104</u>
31. FINANCE COST			
Markup on short term finance		56,077,484	25,285,592
Markup on long term loan		20,362,873	49,128
Bank charges and commission		370,838	171,243
		<u>76,811,195</u>	<u>25,505,964</u>
32. TAXATION			Restated
Current year	14	68,025,118	91,790,997
Prior year		844,283	-
Deferred		27,888,480	7,786,049
		<u>96,757,881</u>	<u>99,577,046</u>

32.1 Provision for taxation has been made in accordance with sections 113, 154 and 169 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The assessments of the Company have been finalized up to tax year 2021 other than those mentioned at note 15.

32.2 The applicable tax rate is 29% (2021 : 29 %) on the taxable income of the Company.

32.3 TAX EXPENSE RECONCILIATION

	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
Accounting profit	309,461,131	344,595,967
Tax at the applicable rate of 29% (2021:29%)	89,743,728	99,932,831
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit		
Penalties	735,869	1,001,012
Donation / write off	16,820	(224,655)
Tax effect of income that are not added in determining taxable profit		
Income attributable to final and fixed tax	1,024,569	955
Tax effect of tax credit	(129,320)	(3,519,263)
Prior year tax	844,283	1,167,927
Tax effect of super tax	4,463,162	-
Other effects	58,771	1,218,240
Tax expense	<u>96,757,881</u>	<u>99,577,047</u>

	Note	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
33. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before taxation		309,461,131	345,748,231
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		76,262,667	46,376,083
Worker's Welfare Fund		6,189,223	6,117,247
Allowance for expected credit loss		15,921,116	(1,152,264)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets		(37,771,191)	(1,929,428)
Sales tax written off		-	6,022,182
Provision for gratuity		9,023,176	5,128,666
WPPF		15,782,518	17,574,394
Fair value (gain)/loss		(659,834)	(110)
Finance cost		76,811,195	25,505,964
		161,558,869	103,642,735
Working capital changes:			
(Increase) / decrease in current assets			
Stores, spares and loose tools		(52,750,868)	582,805
Stock in trade		241,658,260	(40,410,840)
Trade debts		(24,508,915)	(17,476,136)
Advances		18,131,465	(44,469,946)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		35,057,773	2,152,028
		217,587,716	(99,622,089)
Cash used in operations		688,607,716	349,768,877
Finance cost paid		(76,947,544)	(24,795,296)
Taxes paid		(117,150,334)	(53,236,251)
WPPF paid		(17,574,394)	(17,805,037)
Gratuity paid		(8,087,700)	(6,292,000)
		468,847,744	247,640,293

33.1 Reconciliation of movement of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities:

2022					
Liabilities from financing activities					
Short term borrowings				Long term loan and deferred grant	Total
Loan from directors	Associated company	Bank	Bank		
Balance as at July 01, 2021	1,386,427	-	-	44,829,576	46,216,003
Increase in long term borrowings	-	-	-	415,070,728	415,070,728
Increase in short term borrowings	-	-	1,152,800,000	-	1,152,800,000
Short term borrowings repaid	-	-	(1,152,800,000)	-	(1,152,800,000)
Non cash movement	-	-	-	4,415,172	4,415,172
Balance as at June 30, 2022	1,386,427	-	-	464,315,476	465,701,903
2021					
Liabilities from financing activities					
Short term borrowings				Long term loan and deferred grant	Total
Loan from directors	Associated company	Bank	Bank		
Balance as at July 01, 2020	4,386,427	50,000,000	-	-	54,386,427
Increase in long term borrowings	-	-	-	44,829,576	44,829,576
Increase in short term borrowings	-	-	536,000,000	-	536,000,000
Short term borrowings repaid	(3,000,000)	(50,000,000)	(536,000,000)	-	(589,000,000)
Balance as at June 30, 2021	1,386,427	-	-	44,829,576	46,216,003

34. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTORS

The aggregate amounts charged in these financial statements in respect of remuneration including benefits applicable to the managing director, directors and executives of the Company are given below:

	-----Rupees-----					
Remuneration	-	3,000,000	6,120,000	-	1,260,000	6,120,000
Utilities and other benefits			8,809,309			3,435,368
	-	3,000,000	14,929,309	-	1,260,000	9,555,368
Number	1	2	3	1	1	3

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

35.1 Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, other price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas such as currency risk, other price risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to transactions in foreign currencies.

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the United States Dollar (USD). Currently, the Company's foreign exchange risk exposure is restricted to bank balances. The Company uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk, when considered appropriate. The Company's exposure to currency risk was as follows:

	2022	2021
Cash at banks - USD	-	16,633.05

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

	2022	2021
Rupees per US Dollar		
Average rate	185.75	158.62
Reporting date	204.25	157.25

Sensitivity analysis

If the functional currency, at reporting date, had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the USD with all other variables held constant, the impact on profit after taxation for the year would have been Rupees 120,820 (2021 : Rupees 47,685) higher / lower respectively, mainly as a result of exchange gains / losses on translation of foreign exchange denominated financial instruments. Currency risk sensitivity to foreign exchange movements has been calculated on a symmetric basis. In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of inherent currency risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(ii) Other price risk

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the market. The Company is exposed to commodity price risk as the Company has made investment in Alfalah GHP Money Market Fund B Growth Units.

Sensitivity analysis

If the value of investment, at reporting date, had weakened / strengthened by 10% against with all other variables held constant, the impact on profit after taxation for the year would have been Rupees.44,749,264 (2021 : Rupees 11,118,208) higher / lower respectively, mainly as a result of price risk sensitivity to price movements. In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of inherent price risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(iii) Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Company's interest rate risk arises from short term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

As at the statement of financial position date the company is not exposed to any variable rate financial instruments.

(b) **Credit risk**

Credit risk represents the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

	2022	2021
	Rupees	Rupees
Long term deposits	444,599	444,599
Advances	2,784,637	2,244,837
Trade debts	58,643,621	53,257,750
Short term investment	447,492,642	10,107,462
Bank balances	139,847,539	155,223,590
	<u>649,213,038</u>	<u>221,278,239</u>

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (If available) or to historical information about counterparty default rate:

				Rating	2022	2021
Short term	Long term	Agency		Rupees	Rupees	
Banks						
National Bank of Pakistan	A1+	AAA	PACRA	209,864	209,864	
Allied Bank Limited	A1+	AAA	PACRA	6,135	6,170	
Bank Alfalah Limited	A1+	AA+	PACRA	46,868,669	28,960,099	
Habib Bank Limited	A-1+	AAA	JCR-VIS	52,420,283	85,103,884	
MCB Bank Limited	A1+	AAA	PACRA	2,954,635	2,773,507	
United Bank Limited	A-1+	AAA	JCR-VIS	33,482	3,873	
Faysal Bank Limited	A1+	AA	PACRA	4,749	4,749	
Meezan Bank Limited	A-1+	AAA	JCR-VIS	14,714,266	17,438,245	
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited	A1+	AA+	PACRA	5,969,195	20,723,200	
Bank Al-Habib Limited	A1+	AAA	PACRA	19,816,599		
Askari Bank Limited	A1+	AA+	PACRA	253,030		
				<u>143,250,908</u>	<u>155,223,590</u>	
Short term investment						
Bank Alfalah GHP Money	-	A+(f)	PACRA	<u>447,492,642</u>	<u>10,107,462</u>	

Due to the Company's long standing business relationships with these counterparties and after giving due consideration to their strong financial standing, management does not expect non-performance by these counter parties on their obligations to the Company. Accordingly the credit risk is minimal.

The Company's exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to trade debts is disclosed in Note 20 and hereunder:

The aging of trade debts at the reporting date was:

	2022		2021	
	Gross	Impairment	Gross	Impairment
	-----Rupees-----			
Not yet due	-	-	-	-
Past due 1 - 30 days	36,673,880	-	40,561,815	-
Past due 31 - 90 days	18,709,333	-	2,068,968	-
Past due 91 - 360 days	18,609,543	-	3,952,789	-
Over 360	3,773,909	-	6,674,178	-
	-	-	-	-
	77,766,665	-	53,257,750	-

(c) **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. At June 30, 2022, the Company has available borrowing facilities from financial institutions as mentioned in Note 13 and Rupees:143,850,908 (2021: Rupees 164,888,227) cash and bank balances. So, management believes the liquidity risk to be low. Following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments. The amount disclosed in the table are undiscounted cash flows:

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2022:

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	12 month or less	More than 1 year
	-----Rupees-----			
Trade and other payables	264,346,195	264,346,195	264,346,195	-
Long term loan	400,534,443	400,534,443	33,955,791	366,578,652
Gratuity	4,166,890	4,166,890	-	-
Unclaimed dividend	1,526,097	1,526,097	1,526,097	-
Accrued mark-up	2,401,755	2,401,755	2,401,755	-
Short term borrowings related parties - unsecured	1,386,427	1,386,427	1,386,427	-
	674,361,807	674,361,807	303,616,265	366,578,652

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at June 30, 2021:

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	12 month or less	More than 1 year
	-----Rupees-----			
Trade and other payables	224,891,076	224,891,076	224,891,076	-
Long term loan	37,069,393	37,069,393	-	37,069,393
Gratuity	2,789,548	2,789,548	-	-
Unclaimed dividend	1,526,097	1,526,097	1,526,097	-
Accrued mark-up	2,538,104	2,538,104	2,538,104	-
	1,386,427	1,386,427	1,386,427	-
Short term borrowings related parties - unsecured	270,200,645	270,200,645	230,341,704	37,069,393

The contractual cash flows relating to the above financial liabilities have been determined on the basis of interest rates / mark up rates effective as at June 30, 2022. The rates of interest / mark up have been disclosed in Note 13 to these financial statements.

35.2 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in financial statements approximate their fair values. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective evidence at each reporting date.

	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
35.3 Financial instruments by categories		
Financial assets as per balance sheet- at amortized cost		
Long term deposits	444,599	444,599
Advances	2,784,637	2,244,837
Trade debts	58,643,621	53,257,750
Cash and bank balances	143,850,908	164,888,227
	<u>205,723,765</u>	<u>220,835,414</u>
 Financial assets as per balance sheet- at fair value through profit or loss		
Short term investment	<u>447,492,642</u>	<u>10,107,462</u>

	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
Liabilities as per balance sheet at amortized cost		
Gratuity	4,166,890	2,789,548
Trade and other payables	264,346,195	224,891,076
Unclaimed Dividends	1,526,097	1,526,097
Accrued mark-up	2,401,755	2,538,104
Long term borrowing	400,534,443	37,069,393
Short term borrowings:		
Banks- secured	-	-
Related parties - unsecured	1,386,427	1,386,427
	<u>674,361,807</u>	<u>270,200,645</u>

35.4 Capital risk management

The Company's prime object when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide adequate returns for shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry and the requirements of the lenders, the Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as borrowings divided by total capital employed. Borrowings represent short term borrowings obtained by the Company. Total capital employed includes 'total equity' as shown in the balance sheet plus 'borrowings'. the Company's strategy is to maintain debt burden at minimum possible level. The capital structure of the Company is equity based with no financing through long term borrowings. The Company avails short term borrowing for working capital purposes only.

	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
Borrowings	401,920,870	38,455,820
Total equity	1,519,619,180	999,049,118
Total capital employed	<u>1,921,540,049</u>	<u>1,037,504,938</u>
Gearing ratio (percentage)	<u>20.92</u>	<u>3.71</u>

36 RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

(i) Fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (an exit price).

(ii) Fair value hierarchy

Judgements and estimates are made for assets that are recognized and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its non-financial assets into the following three levels.

As at 30 June 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Rupees.....			
Property, plant and equipment:				
Freehold land	-	114,920,000	-	114,920,000
Freehold Buildings	-	128,867,610	-	128,867,610
Plant and machinery	-	1,289,101,945	-	1,289,101,945
Short term investment	447,492,642	-	-	447,492,642
Total	<u>447,492,642</u>	<u>1,532,889,555</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,980,382,197</u>

As at 30 June 2021	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Rupees.....			
Property, plant and equipment:				
Freehold land	-	65,568,750	-	65,568,750
Buildings	-	98,462,802	-	98,462,802
Plant and machinery	-	550,365,723	-	550,365,723
Short term investment	10,107,462	-	-	10,107,462
Total	10,107,462	714,397,275	-	724,504,737

The Company's policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the reporting period.

Level 1: The fair value of assets traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of assets that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

There was no transfer between any level during the year.

(iii) Valuation techniques used to determine level 2 fair values

The Company obtains independent valuations for the items of property, plant and equipment carried at revalued amounts every five years with exception of current year. The management updates the assessment of the fair value of each item of property, plant and equipment carried at revalued amount, taking into account the most recent independent valuations. The management determines the value of items of property, plant and equipment carried at revalued amounts within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. The best evidence of fair value of freehold land is current prices in an active market for similar lands. The best evidence of fair value of buildings is to calculate fair depreciated market value by applying an appropriate annual rate of depreciation on the new construction / replacement value of the same building. The best evidence of fair value of plant and machinery is current price in an active market for similar items and depreciated market value.

(iv) Valuation processes

The Company engages external, independent and qualified valuer to determine the fair value of the Company's items of property, plant and equipment carried at revalued amounts at the end of every five years with exception of last year. As at 30 June 2022, the fair values of the items of property, plant and equipment were determined by Messer's Harvester Services (Private) Limited, the approved valuer.

Changes in fair values are analyzed between the chief financial officer and the valuer. As part of this discussion the team presents a report that explains the reason for the fair value movements.

	2022	2021
37. PLANT CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION		
Number of Spindles installed	<u>42,000</u>	<u>38,668</u>
Installed capacity in 20's count	<u>15,750,000</u>	<u>14,500,500</u>
Actual production after conversion into 20's count in kgs for 1072 shifts (2021 : 1,063 shifts) in kgs (approximately)	<u>15,451,345</u>	<u>13,624,851</u>

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties comprise of directors and major shareholders and entities under common directorship and employees' funds. Transactions with related parties made during the year are given below. Remuneration of chief executive, directors and executives are disclosed in Note 34 to the financial statements respectively.

Name of the related party	Relationship	Transactions during the year	2022 (Rupees)	2021 (Rupees)
H.Q Yarns Fabrics	Associated company by virtue of common directorship	Opening balance	(1,325)	50,000,000
		Purchase of cotton	227,880,940	200,786,942
		Loan received/ paid	-	(50,000,000)
		Payment made during the year	(227,879,615)	(200,788,267)
		Net Payable at the year end.	-	(1,325)
Muhammad Bashir raja	Director	Loan received	-	-
		Repayment of loan	-	-
			-	-
Ghulam Ali Raja raja	Director	Loan received	1,386,427	4,386,427
		Repayment of loan	-	(3,000,000)
			1,386,427	1,386,427

39. Restatement

- 39.1 Company has implemented the expected credit loss on trade receivables during the year retrospectively due to which retained earnings of the earliest period presented has been adjusted and restated. This restatement has following implementation effects on the prior periods financial statements.

	2021 Rupees	2020 Rupees
Increase in expected credit loss / (Decrease in trade debts - considered good	3,201,927	4,354,191
Decrease in deferred tax liability	928,559	1,262,715
Decrease in accumulated profit / Profit for the year net of tax	818,107	3,091,476
39.2 Increase in government grant	1,113,851	-
Increase in current portion of government grant	1,507,215	-
Decrease in long term loan	2,621,066	-
	2022 Rupees	2021 Rupees
40. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES		
Average during the year	552	516
As at 30 June 2022	534	507

41. GENERAL

In these financial statements figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee and those of the previous year have been re-arranged and re-grouped wherever necessary to facilitate comparison.

42. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

The financial statements were authorized for issue on October 07, 2022 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DIRECTOR

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

NO OF SHAREHOLDERS	SHAREHOLDINGS	NO. OF SHARES HELD
142	1 TO	100
554	101 TO	500
7	501 TO	1000
18	1001 TO	5000
3	20001 TO	50000
1	50001 TO	60000
1	60001 TO	70000
4	100001 TO	200000
3	200001 TO	300000
2	400001 TO	500000
1	500001 TO	600000
1	700001 TO	800000
1	8000001 TO	4000000
738		7,560,000

CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

S. NO.	CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDERS	NUMBER OF SHAREHOLDE RS	SHARES HELD	PERCENTAGE %
1	Individuals	731	7,551,699	99.89
2	Investment Companies	2	3,800	0.05
3	Financial Institutions	2	3,800	0.05
4	Joint Stock Companies	3	701	0.01
TOTAL		738	7,560,000	100%

AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

INFORMATION AS REQUIRED UNDER THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

<i>CATEGORY OF SHAREHOLDERS</i>	<i>NUMBER OF SHAREHOLDERS</i>	<i>NUMBER OF SHARES HELD</i>	<i>% percentage</i>
Associated Companies, Undertaking and Related Parties	0	0	0
Investment Companies	2	3,800	0.0608
Mr. Ghulam Ali Raja	1	3,643,200	48.1905
Mr. Adil Bashir Raja	1	159,799	2.1137
Mr. Asif Ali Raja	1	355,340	4.7003
Mr. Aamiar Ali Raja	1	258,000	3.4127
Mst. Tasneem Akhtar	1	204,050	2.6991
Mst. Yasmeen Begum	1	116,600	1.5423
Sponsors, Directors Spouse and Minor Childern	3	912,100	12.0648
Executives	0	0	0
Public Sectors Companies & Corporation	3	701	0.0093
Banks , DFIs , NBFIs, Insurance Companies, Modarabas & Mutual Funds	2	3,800	0.0608
Shareholders Holdings Ten Percent or More			
Mr. Ghulam Ali Raja (Director)		3,643,200	48.1905
Mr. Muhammad Bashir Raja (Sponsor)		787,050	10.4107

PROXY FORM

Folio No. /CDC A/C No.	
Share held	

I/We
of
a member(s) of AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED and holder of
ordinary shares, as per Registered Folio No. do hereby appoint.....
of a member of
AL-QADIR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED, vide Registered Folio No. As my / our
proxy to act on my / our behalf at the 36th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on the 28st
October 2022 at 10:30 A.M at Mills 6-K.M. Jhelum Road, Chakwal and or at my adjournment thereof.
Signed this day of October, 2022

Signature



1. Witness:
Signature _____
Name _____
Address _____

Signature-----
(Signature appended above should agree with the specimen signatures registered with the Company.)

2. Witness:
Signature _____
Name _____
Address _____

NOTICE

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting may appoint another member as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her at the meeting.
2. The instrument appointing a proxy should be signed by the member(s) or by his/her attorney duly authorized in writing. If the member is a corporation, it common seal should be affixed on the instrument.
3. CDC shareholder are requested to bring with them their Computerized National Identity Cards along with the participants' ID number and their account numbers at the time of attending the Annual General meeting in order to facilitate identification of the respective shareholders.
4. The instrument appointing a proxy, together with Power of Attorney, if any, under which it is signed or notarially certified copy thereof, should be deposited at the Company's office not later than 48 hours before the time of holding the meeting.